RESOLUTION NO. 7825

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING VICE MAYOR JORGE MORALES TO SERVE AS THE CITY'S VOTING DELEGATE AND MAYOR MARIA BELEN BERNAL AS THE CITY'S ALTERNATE VOTING DELEGATE DURING THE 2018 LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING/GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2018

WHEREAS, the League of California Cities ("League") Annual Conference is scheduled to take place September 12 through 14, 2018, at the Long Beach Convention Center; and

WHEREAS, every year, the League requires that the City Council designate voting delegates to vote and take action during the Annual Business Meeting/General Assembly which will be held on September 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, consistent with League bylaws, a city's voting delegate must be designated by name by City Council action; and

WHEREAS, during its regularly scheduled City Council meeting of July 24, 2018, the City Council appointed the City's voting delegate and alternate voting delegate to the League's Annual Business Meeting/General Assembly;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby designates Vice Mayor Jorge Morales as the official voting delegate and Mayor María Belén Bernal as the official alternate voting delegate at the League of California Cities Annual Business Meeting/General Assembly on September 14, 2018.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

SECTION 3. Staff is hereby directed to submit a certified copy of this Resolution with the voting delegate/alternate form to the League of California Cities by its deadline of August 31, 2018.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 24th day of July, 2018.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

María Belén Bernal, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7825</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 24, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Council Members:

Bernal, Morales, Davila, Diaz and Rios

Noes:

Council Members:

None

Absent:

Council Members:

None

Abstain:

Council Members:

None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on July 26, 2018.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California